

06-01-1998



U.S.	DEPA	RTM	ENT	OF	CON	IM	ERC	Έ
	]	Patent	and	Tra	dema	rk	Offi	ce

586		i II		
= 780 05-19-98	100724406	### marks: thereof.		
ne of conveying party(ies):		ame and address of receiving party(ies):		
Southwest Research Institute	Nam	e: Keraplast Technologies Ltd.		
	Inter	nal Address:		
	Stree	et Address: 2391 Northeast Loop 410, Suite 404		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? o Yes X No	City:	San Antonio State: TX ZIP: 78217		
3. Nature of conveyance:  X Assignment o Merger o Security Agreement o Change of Name				
Execution Date: April 21, 1998		Additional name(s) & addresses attached? o Yes X No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new appli	cation, the execution date of the ap	plication is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) Serial No.08/979,456, filed Novemb	er 26, 1997	B. Patent No (s)		
	Additional numbers attached? o	Yes X No		
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>		6 Total number of applications and patents involved:1		
Name Clare M. Sanara		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41). <u>\$40.00</u> X. Enclosed		
Name: Glenn M. Seager  Address: CROMPTON, SEAGER & TUFTE,		<ul> <li>X Authorized to be charged to deposit account any deficiencies in the enclosed</li> </ul>		
331 Second Avenue South, Suite 89: Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401-2246		fees or credit any overpayment.		
		Deposit Account Number: 50-0413     (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
	DO NOT USE THIS SPA	ACE		
). Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing it is a true copy of the original document.	nformation is true and correct and a	iny attached copy		
Glenn M. Seager	1 May	May 13, 1998		
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Bate		
Total number of pages comprising cover sheet,	attachments and document: 4			
DMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Our File No.: 1006.110 <b>21</b> 0	1		

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management Author Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503. REEL: 9191 FRAME: 0753

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In Re Application of

Cheryl R. Blanchard, et al § Date: April 20, 1998

8

Serial No.: 08/979,456 § Action: Assignment

§

Filed: November 26, 1997 §

Title: KERATIN-BASED HYDROGEL FOR BIOMEDICAL

APPLICATIONS AND METHOD OF PRODUCTION

**TO:** Commissioner of Patents

and Trademarks

Washington, D. C. 20231

WHEREAS, SOUTHWEST RESEARCH INSTITUTE (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), a nonprofit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, having its principal office at 6220 Culebra Road, San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, is the owner by assignment from Cheryl R. Blanchard and Scott F. Timmons, of all their right, title and interest in a patent application for KERATIN-BASED HYDROGEL FOR BIOMEDICAL APPLICATIONS AND METHOD OF PRODUCTION, which has been executed by them and their co-inventor, Robert A. Smith, on even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, Keraplast Technologies, Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Texas, having a place of business at 2391 NE Loop 410, Suite 404, San Antonio, Texas, is desirous of obtaining ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to said patent application and the inventions therein described and claimed and any Letters Patent that may be issued upon said patent application or for the inventions therein contained.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) lawful money of the United States and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Page 2 of 3

ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, its right, title and interest in and to said patent application

and the inventions therein contained, including: (1) the right to apply for any Letters Patent in the

United States and in all foreign countries on said invention; (2) the right to claim for such foreign

applications the priority date of said United States patent application, including the right to priority

under the International Convention of 1883 and any later modifications thereof; and (3) all rights in

and to any Letters Patent that may issue thereon or therefor, in the United States or foreign countries,

including all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions and continuations, and continuations-in-part

thereof.

ASSIGNOR requests that any and all such Letters Patent for said invention be issued to

ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may

designate.

ASSIGNOR agrees that it will at any time upon request of ASSIGNEE communicate to

ASSIGNEE any facts known to it relating to the said invention and the history thereof, and will

without cost or charge to ASSIGNOR, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute all papers,

including depositions, answers to interrogatories and other like documents and papers which may be

necessary, desirable or convenient for securing, maintaining and enforcing patents for said invention

in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in ASSIGNEE or its nominees, and further,

ASSIGNOR agrees to use its best efforts to cause its employees and former employees to do

likewise, if such is requested by ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR further covenants with ASSIGNEE that the right and property herein conveyed

are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the same as

herein expressed.

REEL: 9191 FRAME: 0755

## Page 3 of 3

		eod, have hereunto set my hand and seal on behalt
of said corporation this 2154	day of April	, 1998.
(Seal)	<b>,</b>	By John W. McLeod  Title General Counsel
STATE OF TEXAS	§ § §	
COUNTY OF BEXAR	§	
by me, did depose and say that is General Counsel of SOUTH above instrument; that he know	t he resides at 7585 In IWEST RESEARCH ws the seal of said contribute it was so affixed by	before me, Louis Rodriguez, a Notary Public for MC LEOD known to me and being duly sworr ngram Road #2106, San Antonio, Texas; that he INSTITUTE, the corporation that executed the rporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument by authority of the Board of Directors of said y like authority.
GIVEN under my har	nd and seal of office t	his 2/ day of april, 1998
	Nota	Active Modern Public, State of Texas

RECORDED: 05/18/1998

PATENT REEL: 9191 FRAME: 0756